VICTOR ATIYEH
GOVERNOR -

: ancere]y,

Water Resources Department - WATER RESOUR
101 NW A STREET, GRANTS P‘ASS, OREGON 97526 PHONE 474—5385 ‘.

March 4, 1987

Rough & Ready Lumber Co.
30365 Redwood Highway"
Cave Junction, OR 97523

Attention: John Krauss

" Dear Mr. Krauss:

I am enclosing a copy of a memo to me concerning your dam.

We have had problems with tree roots in dams in the past.
‘I recognize the trees aren't large enough to log yet, but
it probably would be prudent to have them removed.

Robert B. Steimer
Watermaster District #14

RBS:mr
(oR IR Vel Scrreicy DY ISTON: 4
State Water Resources Department




. TO:

FROM:

. SUBJECT:

~ Robert B. Steimer,'Watermagter o . paTE: MarchEZ,‘1987e :
Norman-E,»Daft, Deputy Watermaster h/éEr~

~ Rough and‘Ready Reservo1r (Min1 Pond)

- John Krauss accompan1ed me. dur1ng the rout1ne 1nspect10n of the Rough
. and Ready Reservoir on 2/11/87 : _

. S AT ‘
INTEROFFICE ME—_MO ‘? L
i
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/

40-8- 8

A ]arge portion of the reservoir has been. f111ed in. The'reduced'.‘f.
size is about 125 feet by 225 feet by 8 to 10 feet deep The reservoir
is no longer used as a log pond. Its use now is as- a pump1ng sump to

:.fac111tate pump1ng water onto. the ]og decks.

Trees, most]y pine, are grow1ng on-‘the. embankment " These trees are
s a potent1a1 hazard to the dam and should be removed. :

i
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Oreg()n ' Water Resources Department
Commerce Building

John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., Governor . March 19’ 2002 ) 158 12th Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4172

(503) 378-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130

www.wrd.state.or.us

Link Phillippi PE, Operations Manager - S
Rough & Ready Lumber Co. ' : : |
30365 Redwood Highway

P.O.Box 519

Cave Junction, OR 97523

Re: R. & R.Mill Pond; File No. LP-75
Application R-29970, Permit No. R-1750, Certificate 22620 5
Application R-38583, Permit No. R-3881, Certificate 35148 5

Dear Mr. Phillippi: !
l
Thank you for meeting with me and the District #14 Watermaster on Thursday, 3/14/2002. \The
Water Resources Department is the state agency responsible for performing inspections of all
dams and reservoirs exceeding the statutory size limits of 10 feet height and 9.2 acre-feet storage.
As you recall, we determined that the present reservoir storage is approximately 3 acre-feet Hue
to the log pond being backfilled and replaced with a sprinkler system. This value for storage is
important because it exempts your structure from routine dam safety inspections (ORS 540. 400)
Consequently, we have removed the referenced structure from our inspection list. Please be
advised this office will not perform any future dam safety inspections for your dam and reservoir.
|
At the time of our visit, the reservoir was near capacity, with the pool level about 2 feet below
the crest of the perimeter embankment dam. Based on my site observations, the following i isa
list of items that were noticed as needing maintenance or repair to help protect your investment
and to keep the dam in good operating condition: |
> The embankment on the east side of the reservoir has been over-steepened asa result of
mechanical deepening of a drainage ditch along the toe. We recommend the ditch be
moved further to the east, and the existing channel backfilled with quality material and
compacted with moisture control to 95% maximum density (ASTM D-698). 1
> In order to maintain good visibility and prevent internal deterioration of the embankment,
it is important that sight obscuring weeds/brush/briers be cut down and removed from the
dam, especially all trees and woody-type vegetation with penetrating roots. |
|
* Finally, the allowable storage for which the structure was originally permitted is no longer being
utilized to capacity. The Watermaster may be contacting you to begin voluntary cancellatlon
proceedings for those water rights that are unfulfilled. - Should you have any questions or if I can
be of service in any other way, please do not hesitate to let me know. i

Sincerely,

\
John Falk, P.E. , c: Norm Daft - Watermaster Dist. ‘#14
Safety of Dams @; :
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- , - o © K-38583
o R K 38525

N

- ‘Rough & Ready Lumber Company
© P.0s Box 222 ‘ ‘
Cave Junction, Oregon

. . \
S o | 0. E=31583, 38575, permit hos. n-3861
29196 with blueprint. - : :

i



R ' H-38583
’ 38525

March 25, 196

Rﬁugh and Ready Lumber Lampuny
F.0. Box 222
Cave Junetion, Oregcn

Gentlemen:

This is to advise you that your applications numbered
R-38583 and 38525 have been spproved by issuance of permits,
Your application numbered H-38583 has been approved by a permit
‘asuthorizing the enlargement of Rough and Ready Mill Pond cone-
structed under permit numbered R-1750 and the storage of water
from Rough and Ready Creek for lndaatrxal use to tha ext&nt of
50.4 acre roet ot water,

The sncondary application numbered 38525 has been

~ approved by & permit authorizing the appropriation of not to
exceed (.50 cubic foot of water per second from Rough and
fleady Creek and Hough and Ready i1l Pond for industrial use,
ineluding maintenance of 2 log pond. The right to appropriate
direct flow has been limited to the period when the flow of the
Dlinois fiver is more than eighty cubic feet of water per
second from its nouth and the flow of the Hfogue River is more
than 745 cubic feet of water per second at its mouth., The
priorit} date of the permit is March 20, 19€3. '

‘ is soon &8s the necessary recording entries have bean
made in this office, the perwiis will be mailed to you. FPending
your receipt of the permits, this letter msy be used as your
authority to proceed wilh any coastruction connected with your
‘propesed project and the appropristion of weter as authorized
by the permits. _ ,

Very truly yours,

' Cyais L. WHBEELER
. . Btate Engineer

By
‘aalter k. ierry, issistant
Wil tegw ' 4
cc: Mr, Hobert H. Steimer
watermaster, Dist. 14
Josephine County Courthouse
Grants Fass, Oregon



RE GR's-2361 - 1 o o0 B S R A RICHARD L. TEMPLIN, JR.’
INE T N ST PR .. COUNTY ENGINEER
: o S : o C " - COUNTY SURVEYOR

DEPARTMENT oF . IQOADs“‘,';';ﬂcw LR
o JOSEPHHVECOUNTY ‘ T

v ROOM 120; COURTHOUSE .
T GRANTS PASS OREGON .

o March lo, 196 -

Mr Jerry W} Eggleston, Englneer |
State Engineer Office . = ... b
Water Resources Department I

e i .

17516 Public .Service: Buwldlng_,
Salem 97310 :

Dear Mr.‘Eggleston. o

T Enclosed under separate cover are the plans for
the Rough and Ready . Log Ponds corrected per your letter of
February 26 196h B , .

Thank you for p01nt1ng out my error in capa01ty AL"J
of the ponds, Whlch I have corrected.,, : i

ce

EfSlncerel¥?lv,

].‘RLTJr=éf' . wz?~f'5i*r",::r- R L.,Templln, Jv., County Englneer
S N T LA IR Josephlne County, Oregon-

P

O



' LAURENCE A.CUSHING

ATTORNEY AT LAW
P. 0. BOX 284

CAVE JUNCTION, ORHGON ‘ o
5ANK BUILDING . Mar Ch 1 6 R l 9 64 . TELEPH.ONTE [or4t)

State of Oregon -

State Engineer

Water Resources Department
516 Public Service Bulldlng
Salem 10, Oregon

Attention: Mr. Jerry W. Eggleston
' Engineer

Dear Mr. Eggleston:

I am enclosing the corrected application on the ’Rough & Ready log ponds,.(
and I believe you have already received Mr. Templin's corrected material.

We will be expectin‘g to hear from you in the near future advising that we
can construct the ponds in connection with the appllcatlon and material
furnished by Mr. Templin.

Thanking you for your co-operation, I remain,

Ver truly yours,

o

/AURENCE A, CUSI—IINCfa
~ Attorney at Law

LAC:rs



February 26, 196k

H:I'.'. ﬁ. L‘. Tuﬁlmg th

County Engineer

Department of Roads

Room 120, Ceurthouse .
ﬂmtu Fass, Oregon ;o

Deay Hr. Tmplinx

B-38583

38525
B-25970
-39

' The plans for the Rough and ﬁeady Log Fonds have bean examined

" and are haing returned to you for additionnl inromatian on twa item.

1. There appears to be an error in the oax;witf CUrve. Hy
’ computations would indicate a aapmity of just over 100 |
aore feet for sll ponds.

2 ’woum xcu indicate by note ar siketoh, the loeation and
type of aontml on valvs of the 18" C.i.P. outlet pipe.

&si(ie from these two points, the plans appear %o adequately

'ra;zresent the existing strudtures and the changes you propose.

Et‘he reservoir application ie bning returned so that date agreeing

with your plane can be shown on the application.
original application did not make proper allowance for borxrow from the

It appears that the

interior of the log ponds. Therefore, this application should cover the

increascd ataraga.

The inoreased storage is considered tc be in all four

ponds. Changes should de made in the following items of the applications

Item 3:
AN
Item 52

Item 6:

The oa.paéity shown should be the difference between
the existing aapwity and 57.6 acre feet for which a

- right exists. A ncetatmn should be entered in the
" remarks indicating that the 57.6 acre feet ie covered
by certificate number 22620.

whauid be amended to inalude .,u L Ha to inciude two
western punda' ' » ~

Loca,tion, should be amended ss sbove. Haximum height
sppears to be about 16 feet at northecst corner of old



.Mr..ﬁ;'L. Templin, Jr. ‘ -2- ' Februaxy 26, 1ééh'r

]

pond. lengths of dike would be Votal lengths of old and
- new dikes. Top width should be minimum proposed top width.
Upstream slope appesrs to be steeper than 3:l. Height of
dan above water line should be minimum that will exist at
, any point where pond ic ocontuined by dik«.
Item 81 Should show location and dimensgions of the proyosed aew
- conorete waatauay.

_Item Q: whould deaoriba the 18“ Colis i’y outlet pipe. =

It 10: The total surface ares, ma:1mum,depth and mean depth,ahauld
" be shown here.

' ‘the application has been ondarse& so that in order to r@tain
ibs priority, it should be returned to thia office on or before ihpril 27, 196#.

Véxy Lruly yours,

CCHRES Lo WHACLER
\state inginear

- Jarey e dgoleston,
Mnginaer ‘

Julimgh - - o ‘
AGLow byl . ' ) .

cot Luurenca ie Cushing
> ~ttorney at law
Y. G Box 234
Cave Junction, Oregon



: ((33}?5’ ,

S * RICHARD L. TEMPLIN; JR.
Lo . COUNTY . ENGINEER
COqNTY SU_RVEvYOR

DEPARTMENT ©OF . RoADS -
JOSEPHINE COUNTY .

* ROOM. 120, COURTHOUSE .
GRANTS PASS OREGON .

. February 21, 196l

T Y e A M.,Petska, Englneer
S - .. Office of State Engineer
516 Public Service Building -
. Salem, Oregon, 97310

31Dear Slr. N

: o Enolosed flnd plat of survey of - :
- Rough and Ready Lumber. Company log ponds. 1ocated
 in Section 8, Township 4O South, Range 8 ‘West of
"the'Wlllamette Merldlan, and recommended correctlons
to be made. : « :

~ :Sincerely;

,,'//(
- R
o RLTsef . f1v‘” R. L Templmn /ﬂr., County Englneer

T

(1)



R-38583

38525

B~29970

December 13, 1963

“Mr., Richard Templin

County tnginger / .

-~ County Courthouse ' : N
am’ca i*an, Oregon :

. ’I)cp,r Ey, ’i’mplinz
B énshing has told me that ymz are the anginoex pmparing

the plans for the Bough and Beady ILumber Company log pond near Cave
Junction. I inspected the log pond on Dscember 9, 1963, but wes not

able to talk with you about it before I left Grsnts Fass on December 10.

. My, Petsks will probably be in Grants Pass during the latter part of next
week and will be happy to meet with you to d,zuun any quastioua Fou may
have about our mquirementa for these plans.

VYery tmly mura, - o ~

R  GHELS L WHSELsR
. «wtate ingineer

By ' S
» Jarry V. :..gglmton,
La:gimcr

atn"fsiﬂgb
‘CCs  Laurence 4. Cunhing S :
_ ﬁttamo;r at law - : o S
« 0. Box 234 o
'ere Junetion, C*mgon :

2997



R~38583
58525

B-29970
29971

MEMOEANDUM OF INSPECTION

?ou gh and Ready Immber Combany Log Pond j

With Robert Steimer this log pond,was-inspecfed on December 9,

-’A‘fill appears to have been constructed with a bulldozer oy
pﬁshing material from below the downstream‘toekup ontd.the dam. The |
ﬁaterial_cohéists of sand, silt and boulders. There was very little
seepage noted at the toe although the pbnd has evidently been full for
some time, The maximum height of the dam is 16} feet with a crest widtﬂ
of approximately six feet minimuﬁ;. At the northeast corner of the pond§
is an 18-inch corrugated metal pipe outlet and near the northwest corner
there is a wood flume ovérflow across the crest with a bottom width of'?
b2l inches and a depth of 11} inches, ‘Along the west side the pond has
been formed entirely by excévation. At the present time 11tt1e damage
would be done by a breach of the dike éince the water would have to spréad

|
|
i

over a large area before reaching any structures. i

Jefry W. Eggleston,
g Englneer



LATURENCE A.CUSHING
ATTORNEY AT LAW
P. 0. BOX 234

CAVE JUNCTION, OREGON

BANK BUILDING ‘ ' December ‘2, 1963

- State of Oregon

State Engineer

Water Resources Department
016 Public Service Building
Salem, Oregon, 97310

Attn: Mr. A. M. Petska, Engineer
' 38525
Re: R-38583

Thank you for your letter of November 29, 1963, last on the Rough
and Ready Lumber Cornpany filings. :

who ' :
The engineer/has been working on the plans and specifications has
been very busy and we are attempting to get the balance of the
material from him so we can forward it to you.

We will check with him agaln and try to get this matter cleared up
in the near future

Thank you for your courtesy. I remain,

‘Very truly yours,

RENCEA CU

Attorney at Law

LAC:d



i

- 38525
s ’ ‘B-38583

November 29, 1963 o o -

Mr. Laurence Cushing

"Attornay at Law
- Cave Jtmction, Dregun o : T

. Dear hr. Cushing: :

This is with reference to the fllings for a lumber mill pond

for the Rough and Ready Lumber Company in the name of Lew F. Erauss and

associates. VWould you please advise this office as to the progress of

_the plans and speaiflcats.ons as outlined in my letter cf June 6, 1963.;

' Very truly yours,

CHRIS L. WHEELER
State Engineer

By, ) _ '
A. M, Petska,
Engineer



Jctober &, 1563

hnan]

Nr, laurence Cushing
Attorney at law

T\ Fae U Bax 234

Lave Junotion, Oregon
Dear Er. Cushing: (
This s with refsrence to the filings for & lumber

- %dll pond for the sough end deady Lumbar Company in the name

of Lew F. Erauss and associstes. Would you ;loase advise
< this office as to the progress of the plans and spscifications
as outlined in my letisr of June 6, 1563,

’ Yery irnlx yours,

O GRRIZ L. whEEleR
- tate sngloeer

By o
shgloeer '

A¥P/da

© Re38583

Re38525



- ~fox the Rough am; lieady Lumber Company in the name of Lew F. Lrauss

o Re36583

38525
Gugust 22, 1963

¥r. Laurence ﬁ\m"xmg f : -
attorney at law -
Ie Go Box 234 o -
Cave Junction, Uregon' g |
i _,a&,, e uushln,{,: o )

‘ This is with reference to the f:ihnga for a quabar mill pond .

"and assoclates. would you please advise this office as to tha progress-
,ﬁf the plzmsz and .a;ecii’zcatians as outlingcl in By letter of June 6, 1963,

. @&‘mgfhr

Very ‘bm_.ly ¥o urs;

CUELS Lo oledlo ki
wtate Inglneer

5 aon retska,

Ingineer



- - |  B-38563
- 38525

June 6, 1963

¥r. Laurence Cushing
Attorney at law

Y. 0. Box 234

Cave Junction, Oregon

Dear fir. (ushing:

This 1s with referenge to- the filings for a lumber mill pond
for the Hough and Ready Lumber Company in the name of Lew F. Krauss and
associates. Uince the storage is in excess of 9.2 acre feet and a height
of 10 feet, it will be necessary that certain engineering information be
submitted in support of these applicatxons. Por your convenience I have
outlined these epecific items below: .o

1. 4 topography map of the reservnir and dam, together wiﬁh an
aresa and capacity table.

2. 4 profile along the center line of the dam, with the grounﬁ
level projected to the center 1ine.

3+ Cross gections of the dam and reservoir showing iis Variaua
engineering dimensions.

4, A cross section and profile of the wasteway.

5. 4 general desaription of the project and a statement by a
registered professional engineer as to the safety and stability
of the structure as constructed.

It will be necessary that this information be supplied by a
registered professional engineer, and wvhen your engineer has this infor-
mation in a preliminary form, if you will so advise, an engineer from
this office will schedule an inspection of the structure.

. Very truly yours, A i ,

HRIS L. WHELER
State Engineer

‘:q.c 35‘3. Petska.
. Ingineer

AMPimgh



38525
- R-38583

April 29, 1963.

Laurence A. Cushing
Attorney at Law .

Pele BOX 2324 s
'Fave,Jﬂnctisn,'Qregon

Dear Mr. Cushings _ ‘ .

: © - 'This will acknowledge recorﬂing fees in the sum of -
$10 necessary to applications numbered 38525 and R-38583 filed
in the name of Rough and Ready Iumber Pn. Our receipts numbered'

3?789 and’ 3??81 are encloseds o

The apnlicaﬁions will be cansiﬁared for apprnval hy
issuance of ﬁsrnita with the next graup. N

Very truly yours,

CHRIS L. YHCELER
State Tngineer

Valter Y. Perry, Assistant
géﬁ |

Encs Receipts numbered
o 3?780 and 37781



yuear Mr, Guahing:

18525
R-38583

April 22, 1963

Laurence A, Cushing "

Attorney at Law
P.,0+ Box 234

Cave Juncﬁiun, Oregon

/

This will acmawledge your letter of April by 1963

-submitting two. applications in the names of Lew F, Krauss,

‘Helen C. Krauss, Fred R, Krauss, Lewis N. Krausa and John

© WHP/ges

P, Krauss, dba Rough and Ready Iumber Co.3 one for a permit
to appropriate 0.5 cubic foot of water per second from Rough
and Ready Cresk to maintain a log pond for industrisl use,
and one for a permit to enlarge Rough and Neady Mill Pond

for the storage of 60 acre feet of water from Rough and Ready
Creek for log storage and industrial use, a map and fees in
the sum of $25 for which our rm:eipta ruxbered 37h50 and 37601

.&m enclwed.

The applicatiana have been examined and filed in the

~ order of their acknowledgment under files numbered 38525 and

R=-38583 .+ The anplications anpear to have been completed in

-satisfactory form and upon receipt of additional recording’

fees in the sum of 35 to accompany each application, we may:
give further consideration to the apg:rova}. of the a@licatiuns
by issuance of pemits. ‘

Vsry truly ymrs,

. CHRIS L. YHEELER
State Ingineer’

~ Walter N. Perry, Assistant

. Fnet Recelpts numbered |

37450 and 37601



LAURENGCE A. CUSHING
. ATTORNEY AT LAW . ©

ik e oy BAX 254-: »
CAVE JUNCTION. OREGON .

BANK BUILDING ‘ : S . »April 2, 1963

State of Oregon ' - ‘ B
State Engineer Water Resources Department
516 Public Service Building , o : -
~Salem 10,  Oregon . Re: File No. R29970
Attention: Mr. Walter N. Perry
Assistant .

Dear Mr.,’Perr‘y:” I

In accordance with your letter of March 26th, and our more recent telephone
conversation, I am resubmitting the application for permit to construct a
‘reservoir. This should be considered in conjunction with our recent permit
or application for additional water. ' ‘ : - ’

"Also, the diversion ditch, etc., is identical with the material on file in your
office, and the present pond has been constructed immediately adjacent to the
pond system as shown by the records in your office. - You will note in the remark
section of the application, that while the total depth of the pond could be 15 feet,
the level above the ground level would be only approximately 10 feet since the v
earth was scooped out, and the earth removed was used for a portion of the banks
- of the pond-itself. ' S '

Would you also pleaSer consider this as .éinend'ed to our recént application for addi-
tional water right with regard to the uses to be made of the water. The uses are
as follows: ' S ' S o :

i. For'stor‘age'o‘f logs; . o , E - :

2. To facilitate movement of logs in and about the sawmill plant;: ,
3. For pupose of washing dirt, rock and other debris from logs prior to .
4,

heir entry into the sawmill; . : . » , ‘
For fire protection in conjunction with-the 20 HP pump with 100 lbs.,
_pressure;. . . o s o
5. Torun sprinkler system in-and about the sawmill plant to control fire
danger; . - S o ‘
6. For sprinkling of cold decks; " '
7. Pumping therefrom to two band saws; , L
8. For carrying water to bearings in the sawmill burner;
9. For lumber treating process: : o -

10. - For filling water storage tanks.on the brake system of logging trucks
dumping into the mill ponds, ~which are approximately 25 in numbeér per day;
11. For dipping vats; A o - - T o

12. " For sanitary purposes.

You will note that this is approximately'a 100, 000 per day capacity sawmill, and.
that the demand for water for all purposes is considerable. o | '
We would also like to call your attention'to the fact that the soil in this area is

~ Very porous, being rocky in nature, and an excessive amount of loss is experienced

through the ditch and in the pond system as well as evaporation in the hotter periods
of the Summer, because of the resulting loss from these sources, and the demand

.'_l_v



| “BANK BUILDING | =

»State of Oregon

o ,' ‘_”for use: as abov. d' alled,_ h ‘is a need for- the amount of Water under permlt
: ) for,. and Waste Wlll not. occur 1f this

WAt R'ENCE A, CUSHING ;
Attorney at: LaW




R-38563
38525

Cctober 15, 196#(‘

N

Er. Laurence i. Cushing ~ . )
sttorney at Law

‘P Gy Bﬂx' 231"

Cave Junction, Uregon

' Dear Ir. Cushing:

In response to your letter of Cctober 13, 1964, the Ersuss'
_should file a Form B, a copy of which wis enclosed with their permit.
“hen they have completely applied the water to beneficial use they should
then file Form C. The Krauss' engineer who I assume to be iy, Templin, -
ghould file 2 revort to this office that the project was completed in
accordance with the spproved plans and specifications.

Very truly yours,

CHEIS L. WHEEL:R
State ingineer

fe M. Fetska

) ingineer
AMe i

CC: R, L. Templin, Jr.
-Reglatered Engineer
- ;Josephine County -
Hoom 120, Courthouse : -
Grants I'ass, Oregon 2



Water Resources Department

MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
VICTOR ATIVEH 555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 PHONE 378-8508

GOVERNOR

August 1, 1984

Schultz, Salisbury, Cauble & Medley
Attorneys at Law

PO Box 378

‘Grants Pass, Oregon 97526

REFERENCE: Files Number JRMECOccNand 38525

Attention: Louis F. Schultz, Jr.,

We have received from you the two requests for assignment of Permits |
Numbered R-3881 and 29196 from Lew F. Krauss, et.al., dba Rough and .
Ready Lumber Company to Indian Hill Timber Company a]ong with your
check #021946 in the amount of $20 for recording fees. As. d1scussed
by telephone this date with Angie in your office, I am returning
your check and the forms herein.

Permits Numbered R-3881 and 29196 were issued Certificates of Water
Right recorded at pages 35148 and 35149, respectively, on July 16,
1968. There is no provision for chang1ng names once the cert1f1cate
has been issued confirming the water right. The right becomes at
that point, an appurtenance to the land and passes automatically

to the new owner at the time of sale.

Copies of the certificates, if needed, can be requested through
this office, a]ong with $2.50 in copy fees or through the Water-
master's off1ce in Grants Pass.

If you have any quest1ons, please contact us.

Sincerely,

Steven P. Applegate
N Sen1or Water Rights Examiner

'"SCHULTZ SAUSBURYzﬁéﬂu o
cauBLE s MEDLey SRl
S i ATTORN : e o= ol L

GRANTS PA%FSCEOE!OEXG(?N897526 e DL T 'f"‘,; DATE" ‘7'26 84 3

sfPAY TWENTY AND 00/100---4—#f?E-F??EF%&F4Tf*;‘*;*
.._.(‘)F':‘ o MER RESOJJRCES
R R “I}IRECTQR

L TUFIRST ‘-} ANK.‘OF 'OREGON = ..
GHANTS PASS.'BRANCH "~ GRANTS PASS, OREGON -

+1230004 238427 ooa?us_ﬁ_wf,ffp




‘R-38583
38525

\July'16, 1968 |

;

Rough & Ready Lumber‘Cbmﬁany
Cave Junction, Oregon 97523

“Gentlemen.

. This will aeknowledge receipt of 2. OO certificate
recording fees for which our receipts numbered 10512
‘and 10513 are enclosed.

We did not receive the signed proofs of approprlation o
of water in connection with your permlits numbered 29196
and R=3881. Before we can issue the certificates of
water right, we will need to recelve the final proofs
from you.

Very truly yours,"
CHRIS L. WHEELER

Stute Engineer

By :
Myren V. Bish
Assistant

MVB :kmh
Inclosures . A



%

it L Re38s83
'STATECH’OREGON R e 38525
STATE ENGINEER S

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
" 516 PUBLIC SERVICE BUILDING

SALEM 97310

July 9, 1968

Lew F. Krauss, Helen C. Krauss,
Fred R. Krauss, Lewis N. Krauss,

‘John P, Krauss, dba Rough & Ready Lumber Company

P. 0, Box 222 .
Cave Junction, Oregon 97523

Dear Sirs and Madams:

‘ Enclosed is the final proof in connection wit%ﬁiﬁe
incomplete water r1ght represented by your permit No, &

and 29196,

The data contained in the proof, which is based on
an inspection and survey of your project made by a representa-
tive of this department, detines the extent to which your water
right has been completed within-the terms of your permit. The
proof should. be dated and signed by you and returned to thls
office.

Upon receipt of the proof, properly executed and
aecompanled by the statutory recording fee of 81, a certificate
of water right will be issued confirming the right thereunder
and, after being recorded in the county records, will be for-

' " warded to you.

" Very truly yours,

GZAéEEZ; 42"222942232210

| CHRIS L. WHEELER
. State Engineer
Form 117

‘Enclosure
koh

Please submit $1.00 for each permit.



- R-38583

May 2h, 1965

Laurence Ay Cushlng ' o
Attorney At Law T
P. O, Box-23L, -
;CavezJunction;,Oregon'

Dear Mr. Cushlng'

S ' This w1ll acknowledge recelpt off form C, notlce of complete .
/ :aopllcation of Water to beneflclal use under permlts ?9196 and R—3881.,

' There will be no. further notices requlred from the Rough & Ready .

Lumber. Company as: to théﬁprogect descrlbed under these permits, .The

‘confirming water right certificates will. be issued-ori these permlts .
following the ‘customary final proof survey Wthh'Wlll be made at a

¥ 1ater date by a representatlve of thls Ufflce. ,
t A o B ' “; . '
SR ;_ L S Very truly yours, o -
RN | CHRIS L. WHEELER
. v State Engineer -
-
o I ‘\-E' ETUR S By -+
COUh T .. . = G, 0, Bartels
« R A cL . Assistant ' L
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ENGINEER'S 'STATEMENT

I Rlohard L. Templln, Jr, Registered Englneer No. 302l,
State of Oregon, hereby certify that I did execute a survey of the
existing log storage ponds of the Rough and Ready Lumber Company of
Cave Junctlon, Oregon, as shown on the attached platse

The dikes have been constructed from excavated soil con- .
taining river gravel and red clay. A portion of the dike extending
from Station 8+00 to Station 10+00, was not constructed to original
design dlmen51ons and should be Wldened and raised to dimensions as
shown.

‘ A concrete spillway should also be constructed to
dimensions shown, of good quality concrete testing 30001bs. /sqg ine
or more at 28 days. Existing spillways are inadequate for a large

- storm runoff if ditch intake was accidentally left open.

'The rest of the dike structure appears to be adequate ,
showing little sign of seepage, and it is my opinion that if the de-
ficiencies stated above were corrected as shown on the attached draw1ng,
that the storage ponds would be structurally sound for normal log
storage use. : ,

1

Dated February 21, l96ha
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R. L. Templ%p,%ﬂr., Reglstered Engineer
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